Royalty charges 35,000

Payment of Issuer liabilities  50,000

- 17 -

Other expenses 24,000

Unallocated working capital 503,918

Total funds available 2,025,918

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following selected financial information is subject to the detailed information contained in the financial statements
of the Issuer, the Company and the proforma consolidated financial statements of the Resulting Issuer and notes thereto
appearing elsewhere in the Prospectus. The selected financial information is derived from and should be read in
conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company from the date of incorporation, on June 15, 2020 to
January 15, 2021, the Issuer’s audited annual financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018,
the Issuer’s unaudited interim financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2020 and the proforma
consolidated financial statements of the Resulting Issuer as of January 15, 2021 along with the Management
Discussion and Analysis included in this Prospectus.

As at September 30, 2020
and January 15, 2021

Issuer
$

Company
$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Pro Forma
$

Balance Sheet
Current assets  2,947 2,361,359 - 2,364,306
Total assets 2,948 2,956,564 (1) 2,959,511

Current liabilities 98,948 174,247 (86,531) 186,664
Total liabilities 98,948 180,781 (86,531) 193,198

Shareholders’ Equity
(deficiency)

2,948 2,956,564 (1) 2,959,511

- 18 -

PART I – INFORMATION CONCERNING THE ISSUER

NAME, ADDRESS AND INCORPORATION

The Issuer was incorporated pursuant to the CBCA under the name 10557536 Canada Corp. on December 27, 2017.
The address of the registered office and the head office of the Issuer is 401 Bay Street, Suite 2100, Toronto, Ontario
M5H 2Y4.

On February 16, 2018 the Issuer entered into the arrangement agreement with Telferscot and other subsidiaries of
Telferscot. On March 19, 2018 the Issuer filed articles of amendment to effect in its share capital. The amendment
replaced the existing share capital of the Issuer with the Issuer Shares and First Preferred Shares.  On April 9, 2018

[…]

2. Warrants to acquire 3,290,600 Resulting Issuer Shares at $0.006 per share until September 20, 2023
3. Warrants to acquire 6,250,000 Resulting Issuer Shares at $0.07 per share until October 20, 2021; and
4.  Warrants to acquire 21,868,400 Resulting Issuer Shares at $0.07 per share until October 29, 2021.

The Resulting Issuer expects to adopt the “rolling” stock option plan of the Issuer at Closing, pursuant to which the
Resulting Issuer Board may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with CSE requirements, grant to
directors, officers, employees and consultants, non-assignable and non-transferable options to purchase the Resulting
Issuer Shares, provided that the number of the Resulting Issuer Shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of
the then issued and outstanding shares. The text of the Issuer’s stock option plan is attached hereto as Appendix “F”.

See “Fully Diluted Share Capital”, which follows.

See “Fully Diluted Share Capital”, which follows.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets out the share capitalization of the Resulting Issuer after giving effect to the Transaction:

As at September 30, 2020
and January 15, 2021

Issuer
$

Company
$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Pro Forma
$

Balance Sheet
Current assets 2,947 2,361,359 – 2,364,306
Total assets 2,948 2,956,564 (1) 2,959,511

Current liabilities 98,948 174,247 (86,531) 186,664
Total liabilities 98,948 180,781 (86,531) 193,198

Shareholders’ Equity
(deficiency)

(96,000) 2,956,564 (1) 2,959,511

- 50 -

FULLY DILUTED SHARE CAPITAL

The following table sets out the anticipated fully diluted share capital of the Resulting Issuer after giving effect to the
Transaction.

Shares to be issued on exercise Company Warrants 28,118,400 88.94%

Shares to be issued on exercise of Issuer Warrants 3,496,263 11.06%

Total shares to be reserved for issuance upon exercise 31,614,663 100%

Fully diluted issued and outstanding 106,461,308 100%

PRIOR SALES

Since the date of incorporation of the Issuer, 4,473,254 Issuer Shares (pre-Issuer Split) have been issued as follows:

[…]

impede the activities of the Company. However, it is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these
developments and the impact on the financial results and conditions of the Company in future periods.

Additional Information

These documents, as well as additional information regarding Xigem, have been filed electronically with the Canadian
securities regulators through the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (“SEDAR”) and may be
accessed through SEDAR’s website at www.sedar.com.

http://www.sedar.com/

- 86 -

APPENDIX D

RESULTING ISSUER PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT

JANUARY 15, 2021

Pro forma financial statements of 10557536 Canada Corp.
Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of financial position
As at January 15, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.
Page 1 of 6

 Xigem
Technologies

Corporation

10557536
Canada

Corp.
Pro forma

adjustments Notes
Pro forma

consolidated
$ $ $ $

ASSETS
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 2,153,004   915 - 6(a) 2,153,919
Accounts receivable - 2,032 - 6(a) 2,032
Indirect taxes recoverable 8,355 - - 8,355
Due from related parties 200,000   - - 200,000

2,361,359   2,947 - 2,364,306
Intangible assets 595,205   1 (1) 6(a), 6(d) 595,205

2,956,564   2,948 (1) 2,959,511

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 144,456   86,531 (86,531) 6(a) 144,456
Subscription receipts - 5,000 - 6(a) 5,000
Due to related parties 29,791 7,417 - 6(a) 37,208

174,247   98,948 (86,531) 186,664
Deferred income tax liability 6,534 - - 6,534

180,781   98,948 (86,531) 193,198

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 2,347,426   55,153 (55,153) 6(c), 8 2,347,426

51,933 6(c), 8 51,933
86,531 6(c), 8 86,531

Contributed surplus 660,914   7,200 (7,200) 8 660,914
75,167 8 75,167

Deficit (232,557)   (158,353)   158,353   6(a), 6(c), 8 (232,557)
(223,101)   6(a), 8 (223,101)

2,775,783   (96,000) 86,530 8 2,766,313
2,956,564   2,948 (1) 2,959,511

Pro forma financial statements of 10557536 Canada Corp.
Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss
Period ended January 15, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

Page 2 of 6

 Xigem
Technologies

Corporation

10557536
Canada

Corp.
Pro forma

adjustments Notes
Pro forma

consolidated
$ $ $ $

EXPENSES
Listing expenses -   -   223,101   6(a) 223,101
Professional fees 136,094   3,647   -   139,741
Amortization of intangible assets 29,795   -   -   29,795
Consulting fees 27,750
Share-based payments 24,500   2,887   -   27,387
Advertising and promotion 7,526
Research expenses -   13,655   -   13,655
Management fees -   5,500   -   5,500
Regulatory expenses -   5,275   -   5,275
Office and general -   454   -   454
Interest and bank charges 358   -   -   358

[…]

For the purposes of these unaudited pro forma financial statements, current and deferred income taxes are
calculated at 26.5% on the corporate level and a capital gain rate of 13.3% on all transaction costs incurred.

Due to the lack of recoverability of the Company’s losses carried forward, there were no amounts have been
recognized in these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

31-Oct-20

Fair value 0.023$
Share price 0.025$
Exercise price 0.006$
Expected volatility 150%
Expected life 3.00
Expected dividends -
Risk-free interest rate 0.25%

Pro forma financial statements of 10557536 Canada Corp.
Unaudited notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements
Period ended January 15, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page 7 of 7

8. Pro forma equity

A continuity of the Transaction equity related recorded value after giving effect to the pro forma transactions described in Note 6 is set out below:

Note
Number of

warrants
Number of

options

Pro forma
contributed

surplus
Number of

shares
 Pro forma

share capital
 Pro forma

deficit
 Pro forma

equity
# # $ # $ $ $

Value of equity of 105 at September 30, 2020 125,000   1,000,000   7,200   4,473,254   55,153   (158,353)   (96,000)
Total book value of 105 prior to Transaction 125,000   1,000,000   7,200   4,473,254   55,153   (158,353)   (96,000)
Effect of pro forma transactions

Decrease in value of equity of 105 (iv) -   -   (7,200)   -   (3,220)   10,419   (1)
Cancellation of 105 stock-options -   (1,000,000)   -   -   -   -   -
Consolidation of net loss attributable

to Xigem (232,557)   (232,557)
Stock-split of equity of 105 (v) 80,663   -   -   2,886,591   -   -   -
Shares issued to vendors for settlement

outstanding debts of 105 (vi) -   -   -   1,250,000   86,531   -   86,531
Shares and warrants issued to shareholders

of Xigem (vii) 28,118,400   -   660,914   66,236,800   2,347,426   -   3,008,340
Issuance of warrants for services (viii) 3,290,600   -   75,167   -   -   (75,167)   -

31,614,663   -   736,081   74,846,645   2,485,889   (455,658)   2,766,313
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)
(viii) In connection with the Transaction, 105 will issue 3,290,600 warrants. These warrants have been valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model.